10/539741

Docket No.: 25266-101943

02-22-2006 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FORM PTO-1595 (*adified) (Rev. 03-G1) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) Patent and Trademark Office P08A/REV03 Tab settings → → → To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): **Derek Turner** Name: TTi Turnier Technology Instruments Inc. Address: 1620 Scott Street Suite 20 ☐ Yes 🏻 No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name City: Ottawa _____ State/Prov.: Ontario Canada Other _ Country: ZIP: Execution Date: Nov. 1, 2005 ⊠ No Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes 4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Patent Application No. Filing date B. Patent No.(s) 10/539,741 06/20/2005 ☐ Yes ☒ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Robin W. Asher 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Registration No. 41,590 ☐ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Address: Clark Hill PLC Authorized to be charged to deposit account 500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 3500 8. Deposit account number: 50-1759 _____ State/Prov.: MI City: Detroit Country: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 1/17/06 Robin W. Asher Name of Person Signing Date Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services
Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT

1:

1) Derek TURNER 243 Range Road Ottawa, Ontario K1N 8J7 CANADA

for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell and assign to:

TTI TURNER TECHNOLOGY INSTRUMENTS INC. 1620 Scott Street Suite 20 Ottawa, Ontario K1Y 4S7 CANADA

all my right, title and interest in the United States of America, Canada, and all countries foreign thereto, in and to the invention disclosed in PCT Patent Application No. PCT/CA2003/001999, filed December 22, 2003, which claims priority to Canadian Patent Application No. 2,414,908, filed December 20, 2002, relating to, and entitled:

DENTAL HANDPIECE

and to any application for patent claiming priority therefrom, and to all our corresponding right, title and interest in and to any patent issued therefrom, and to any patent issued from a continuation, continuation-in-part, re-issue, divisional or re-examination application derived, or claiming priority, from the above application.

I authorize the firm of Borden Ladner Gervais LLP to insert any further identification necessary to make this assignment suitable for recordation in the Patent Offices of any country as may be required.

Assignment from Derek TURNER to TTI TURNER TECHNOLOGY INSTRUMENTS INC. Page 1 of 2
PAT 650W-2

PATENT REEL: 017579 FRAME: 0095

| SIGNED at | | ()tt | Ottawa Ortalio Canada | | |
|-----------|----------------------|---------------------|-----------------------------------|--|--|
| thi | s <u>1</u> | City or day of NOU. | Town Country | | |
| | | | Derek TURNER | | |
| | STATEMENT BY WITNESS | | | | |
| 1, | 4 | CASTONGUAY | whose full post office address is | | |
| | | (name of witness) | | | |

Please Complete and Return the Executed Form to Borden Ladner Gervais LLP

Signature of Witness

was personally present and did see **Derek TURNER** execute the within assignment and such assignor is personally known to me to be the person

described in such document.

Assignment from Derek TURNER to TTi TURNER TECHNOLOGY INSTRUMENTS INC. Page 2 of 2 PAT 650W-2

RECORDED: 01/19/2006

PATENT REEL: 017579 FRAME: 0096